Surface Structure of Asymmetric Fluorinated Block Copolymers
Hideaki Yokoyama*
Center of Macromolecular Technology, National Institute of Advanced Industrial Science and
Technology, 2-41-6 Aomi, Kotoh-ku, Tokyo 135-0064, Japan
Keiji Tanaka, Atsushi Takahara,† and Tisato Kajiyama
Department of Applied Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Kyushu University,
Fukuoka 812-8581, Japan
Kenji Sugiyama and Akira Hirao

beam operated at 20 W and focused to ca. 100 µm in diameter
rastered over a 500 µm by 500 µm square area. We obtained
sharp C 1s and F 1s peaks without neutralization for the thin
films of PS-PF copolymers on silicon wafers used in this
study: a small shift in binding energy was rescaled to 284.8
eV using the C 1s peak as a standard. Even without a
neutralizer a loss of F 1s intensity against C 1s intensity was
observed at a rate of 10% in 2 h with the X-ray beam power of
20 W. We limited an exposure time to 30 min for a spot
irradiated by X-rays. An elemental survey scan from 0 to 1000
Figure 2. Chemical structure of the PS-PF block copolymers.
Table 1. Characteristics of PS-PF Block Copolymers
code Mn/g mol-1 f PF
wt code Mn/g mol-1 f PF
wt
PSF75-09 75 000 0.09 PSF94-28 94 000 0.28
PSF27-25 27 000 0.25 PSF92-37 92 000 0.37
PSF34-28 34 000 0.28
940 Yokoyama et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 37, No. 3, 2004
eV with a pass energy of 100.5 eV was employed to check
whether the surface was free from contamination. High-
resolution scans of C 1s, F 1s, and O 1s regions were acquired

ΦPF
wt (z) ) fPF
wtz0IF-(z)/∫0
z0
IF-(z) dz (1)
Table 2. Apparent Atomic Fractions of Fluorine (F) of
PS-PF Block Copolymers, ΦF
app, at Selected sin θ
ΦF
app at sin θ )
code f PF
wt 0.17 0.50 1.00
PSF75-09 0.09 0.35 0.17 0.11
PSF34-28 0.28 0.59 0.42 0.27
PSF27-25 0.25 0.56 0.37 0.26
PSF94-28 0.28 0.57 0.42 0.28
PSF92-37 0.37 0.65 0.52 0.45
Ii(λi) ) T
I°i
λi
∫0